

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

Agenda Number:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

Department Name: Sheriff
Department No.: 032

For Agenda Of: July 16, 2019
Placement: Administrative

Estimated Time:

Continued Item: N_O

If Yes, date from:

Vote Required: 4/5

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Sheriff's Office Sheriff Bill Brown (ext. 4290)

Contact Info: Lt. Eddie Hsueh (ext. 5002)

SUBJECT: Donation by The Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians

County Counsel Concurrence

Auditor-Controller Concurrence

As to form: Yes As to form: Yes

Other Concurrence: As to form: N/A

Recommended Actions:

That the Board of Supervisors:

- a) Accept the donation of \$60,000.00 from The Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians for replacement of a retired patrol vehicle for their law enforcement contract;
- b) Approve Budget Revision BJE-0006332 recognizing the donation; and
- c) Determine that the above actions are not a project pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(4), finding that the action is not a project as it is the creation of a government funding mechanism or other government fiscal activity, which does not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant physical impact on the environment.

Summary Text:

The Sheriff's Office currently has a contract with the Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians for law enforcement services on their federally recognized reservation and tribal lands. The agreement states, "Services shall also include the initial purchase and annual cost for a fully outfitted and marked Sheriff's patrol vehicle. One of these vehicles has reached it's service life and, needs to be replaced. The current contract does not address on-going replacement of perishable equipment and, the tribe does not wish to modify the contract at this time. The tribe is donating up to \$60,000.00 for the full-cost of replacing one emergency patrol Police Explorer, which includes equipment and labor charges by County General Services.

Background:

The Sheriff's Office established a 20-year contract for the provision of law enforcement services with the Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians in 2014 and has enjoyed a positive working relationship with the tribe for many years.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: No

Fiscal Analysis:

Funding Sources	Current FY Cost:	Annualized On-going Cost:	<u>Total One-Time</u> <u>Project Cost</u>
General Fund			
State			
Federal			
Fees			
Other:	\$ 60,000.00		\$ 60,000.00

Narrative:

Budget Journal Entry BJE-**0006332** records the donation \$60,000.00 as Miscellaneous Revenue-Donations in the General Fund-Sheriff Department and increases appropriations in the General Fund-Sheriff Department for the operating transfer out to the Vehicles Operations fund to acquire a new vehicle.

Special Instructions:

Clerk of the Board: Please send a certified minute order to:

- 1) Hope Vasquez, Chief Financial Officer, Sheriff's Office and
- 2) Auditor-Controller's Office for documentation of the donation for the vehicle in the capital asset inventory.

Attachments:

Budget Revision Request #BJE-0006332 Estimate of vehicle replacement from General Services Email chain explaining breakdown of charges